MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

CHAPTER 196

AN ACT Increasing Indebtedness of Stonington Water Company.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Stonington Water Company has commenced a study to determine ways and means to revitalize the water system; and

Whereas, the first 2 phases of the study have been approved by the selectmen of the Town of Stonington so that intended work can be commenced this spring; and

Whereas, work is being done on the filtering system and the construction of a new water main; and

Whereas, the indebtedness of the Stonington Water Company must be increased in order to provide pure water for the people who use the facilities of the Stonington Water Company; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1907, c. 240, § 11, amended. The first paragraph of section 11 of chapter 240 of the private and special laws of 1907, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1973, is amended to read as follows:

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act, and for such other expenses as may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, said company, through its trustees, is authorized to borrow money temporarily and to issue therefor its negotiable notes; and for the purpose of renewing and refunding the indebtedness so created, of paying any necessary expenses and liabilities incurred under this Act, and in acquiring properties, paying damages, laying pipes, mains, aqueducts and conduits, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant or system and making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same, and to cover interest payments during the period of construction, said company, through its trustees, is also authorized to issue, from time to time, bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the company in one series, or in separate series, in such amount or amounts, bearing interest at such rate or rates, and having such terms and provisions as the trustees shall determine; provided, however, that the total indebtedness of the said company shall not exceed the sum of \$50,000 \$200,000 at any time outstanding; but bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness of the company which have matured or otherwise become payable and for the payment of which adequate funds have been provided by depositing such funds

with a paying or disbursing agent named in such bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness in trust for such purpose shall not be considered to be outstanding.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 26, 1974

CHAPTER 197

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Augusta Sanitary District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 139, § 16, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 16 of chapter 139 of the private and special laws of 1955, as amended by section 4 of chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1963, is further amended to read as follows:

The commissioners shall meet monthly, and specially as may be necessary, and each shall receive compensation of \$25 for each regular or special meeting attended; provided, however, that the total annual compensation of each shall not exceed \$400 \$600.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1955, c. 139, § 21, amended. Section 21 of chapter 139 of the private and special laws of 1955, as enacted by chapter 49 of the private and special laws of 1969, is amended by adding at the end 3 new paragraphs to read as follows:

Said Augusta Sanitary District is authorized and empowered to receive domestic, commercial, municipal and industrial wastes and sewerage from the Monmouth Sanitary District into the aforesaid trunk sewer at the pumping station in Winthrop and treat the same prior to discharge of the effluent into the Kennebec River at Augusta.

Said Augusta Sanitary District is authorized and empowered to use any and all of its charter rights, powers and privileges as further above delineated in this section, both within or outside the area of the district, for said purpose; and to enter into contract with said Monmouth Sanitary District to care for or treat sewage or drainage from the area of Monmouth Sanitary District. The line from Monmouth Sanitary District, wherever located, and its rights and franchises shall be forever exempt from taxation. All incidental powers, rights and privileges necessary to the accomplishment of the objects herein set forth are granted to said Augusta Sanitary District.

Said Monmouth Sanitary District is authorized and empowered to enter said trunk sewer with its wastes and sewerage and to enter into contract with the Augusta Sanitary District, the Winthrop Water District, inhabitants of the Town of Manchester and City of Hallowell and they in turn to contract with it for the Monmouth Sanitary District to pay its fair share of